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                    Application No. ZBA FY2004-00002

Chris Reynolds, 324 North Leverett Road, Leverett, filed an application for a Special Permit with the Amherst Town Clerk on July 9, 2003 seeking to construct a porch on the rear of 4-family dwelling located at 36 Taylor Street (Map 11D/Parcel105, R-G Zone) under Section 9.22 of the Zoning By-Law.

Legal notice was published on July 30 and August 6, 2003 and to abutters on July 24, 2003. Board members Zina Tillona, Tom Simpson and Ted Rising attended the site visit on August 12th and sat for the public hearing on August 14th, 2003.

 
Prior to the site visit, the petitioner presented the Board with a site plan of the lot and design of the proposed porch, as required by the Rules and Regulations of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
At the site visit, the Board noted that this property has a large back yard, with screening of shrubs and high fences on each side, and trees and shrubs lining the back property line.  The property abuts the Amherst Regional High School parking lot along the back line.  The immediate neighborhood is of mixed use –single family homes, multi-family, the high school and the War Memorial pool and park area.
At the public hearing, the Petitioner stated that he recently purchased this four-family dwelling, and found that the rear apartment on the second floor does not have an adequate second means of egress.  (Right now the egress is from a closet onto the front porch roof.)   A covered set of stairs can be built with just a building permit, but the Petitioner wants to cover the stairs more completely and add a small porch, 8’x 19’ for the second floor apartment as well.  Lighting will be added for the stairs, directed downward, so that the abutters will not be disturbed.
The lot under consideration is 15,939 square feet in the General Residence zoning district.  With four dwelling units, the lot size should be 19,500 square feet.  Hence the lot is non-conforming in size, and the proposed porch is considered an extension of a non-conforming structure.  This requires, under Section 9.22 of the Zoning By-Law, a Special Permit.

The Petitioner stated that the neighbor to the east supports the expansion.

No one spoke to the petition at the hearing.

In considering this request, the Board noted that the porch will improve the safety and looks of the building, and will have little visual impact on abutters.
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The Board is guided by Section 9.22, which states that a non-conforming structure may be enlarged or reconstructed, provided that such alteration or enlargement will not be “substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood” than the existing non-conforming building.  The Board finds that the proposed small porch should do just the opposite – it will improve the quality of living, and not be detrimental at all.
Under Section 10.38 of the By-Law, Specific Findings required of all Special Permits,  the Board finds that the proposed stairs and porch are suitably located and compatible with other multi-family houses in the area also having exterior stairways (Sections 10.380 and 10.381).  The proposal will not provide a nuisance or inconvenience to abutters (Sections 10.382 and 10.383).  The proposal will provide the adequate secondary egress that is needed for a multi-family dwelling (Sect. 10.384), and proper lighting (Sect. 10.393) will be provided with the stairs.
Parking (10.386) and screening (10.396) are already adequate, and do not need to be upgraded.  

Finally, the Board finds that the proposal is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning By-Law.  For all the reasons cited above, the Board is unanimous in granting a Special Permit to Chris Reynolds, with conditions.

________________              ____________________       ___________________
ZINA TILLONA
            
TED RISING                            TOM SIMPSON

FILED THIS               day of                                  ,2003   at  _______________,

in the office of the Amherst Town Clerk________________________________.

TWENTY‑DAY APPEAL period expires, __________________________   2003.

NOTICE OF DECISION mailed this ___ _    day of                                        2003

to the attached list of addresses by                                                  , for the Board.

NOTICE OF PERMIT or Variance filed this _____day of                             , 2003,

in the Hampshire County Registry of Deeds.
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The Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants a Special Permit to Chris Reynolds, 324 North Leverett Road, Leverett, to construct a porch on the rear of 4-family dwelling located at 36 Taylor Street (Map 11D/Parcel105, R-G Zone) under Section 9.22 of the Zoning By-Law with the following conditions.
1. Exterior lighting shall be provided and be directed downward to the ground.

2. The stairway and porch shall be built according to the submitted plan approved by the Zoning Board.
__________________________                                                                             

ZINA TILLONA, CHAIR

AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

__________________________                                                                      

DATE

